eyes implanted with spherical and as-
pheric intraocular lenses. J Refract Surg
Thorofare NJ 1995. 2005;21(3):223-235.

5. 	 Zele, AJ., Cao, D.: Vision under mesopic
and scotopic illumination. Front Psychol.
2015;5. doi:10.3389/fpsyg.2014.01594

LiteraturE

MX60) attained higher values of corrected distance visual
acuity (ZCB00: p=0.048; MX60: p=0.001), better contrast
sensitivity in lower mesopic conditions (ZCB00: p=0.041;
MX60: p=0.012) and lower total postoperative SA (ZCB00:
p<0.000; MX60: p=0.003) than in the case of the spherical
AAB00. The difference in depth of field for near vision (40
cm) between these IOLs was not statistically significant.

ment for maximum possible visual acuity and contrast,
and also for patients with a higher dioptric value of the
IOL. Scientific articles written on this issue also menti-
on a benefit in the form of better optical homogeneity,
which is thus an advantage for patients with  a decentred
optic system of the eye (loosened suspensory apparatus,
eccentric pupil etc.) (11). Both aspherical IOLs (ZCB00,

Table 7. Statistics of difference of contrast sensitivity for 3 types of IOL.

Contrast sensitivity
Indicated differences are significant on level of p <.050

{1} (M=1,06) {2} (M=1,09) {3} (M=,94)

ZCB00 {1} 0,83 0,04

MX60 {2} 0,83 0,01

AAB00 {3} 0,04 0,01
ní citlivost je statisticky lepší pro obě dvě asférické IOL, ZCB00
(p=0,04) a MX60 (p=0,01).

Table 8. Scanning descriptive statistics of depth of field

N Average SD Reliability interval
(-95%)

Reliability interval
(+95%) Minimum Maximum Median

ZCB00 20 17.74 3.56 16.08 19.41 10.00 23.00 17.63

MX60 20 16.08 4.49 13.98 18.18 7.00 26.50 16.00

AAB00 20 17.03 3.96 15.17 18.88 10.00 26.00 17.50

All groups 60 16.95 4.01 15.91 17.99 7.00 26.50 17.00

Overview of DoF values in cm for all three types of IOL.

Graph 4. Box graph of postoperative contrast sensitivity values.

Table 6. Statistics of difference of DoF for 3 types of IOL.

Depth of field in D
Indicated differences are significant on level of p <.050

{1} (M=1,35) {2} (M=1,19) {3} (M=1,32)

ZCB00 {1} 0,38 0,97

MX60 {2} 0,38 0,51

AAB00 {3} 0,97 0,51

We did not find any statistically significant difference in depth of
field between the three types of IOL.

Graph 3. Box graph of postoperative DoF values Box graph of depth
of field in D grouped type of lens asph iol1 and 38v*60c

Median
25%-75%
Range of non-remote
Remote
Extreme
Average

Median
25%-75%
Range of non-remote
Remote
Extreme
Average

Box graph of contrast sensitivity

Co
nt

ra
st

Box graph of depth of field in D grouped type of lens asph iol1
and 38v*60c

D
ep

th
 o

f f
ie

ld
 in

 D

proLékaře.cz | 13.2.2026

CZECH AND SLOVAK OPHTHALMOLOGY 3/2018 89

6. 	 Al-Sayyari, TM., Fawzy, SM., Al-Sa-
leh, AA.: Corneal spherical aberration
and its impact on choosing an intrao-
cular lens for cataract surgery. Saudi J
Ophthalmol. 2014;28(4):274-280.
doi:10.1016/j.sjopt.2014.06.005

7. 	 Liu, J-P., Zhang, F., Zhao, J-Y. et al.: Vi-
sual function and higher order aberra-
tion after implantation of aspheric